Kahuku Wind Power
Habitat Conservation Plan
Annual Report: FY 2018
Kahuku Wind Power, LLC
56-1050 Kamehameha Hwy
Kahuku, Hawai’i 96731
August, 2018
ITL-10   BO# 2010-F-0190

14 | P a g e
Citations
Dalthorp, D., M.M.P. Huso, and D. Dail. 2017. Evidence of absence (v 2.0) software user guide: U.S. geological
Survey Data Series 1055, 109p. https://doi.org/10.3133/ds1055 .
Hayes, G. and G. J. Wiles. 2013. Draft Washington bat conservation plan. Washington Department of Fish and
Wildlife, Olympia, Washington. 158+ vi pp.
Hayssen, V., A. van Tienhoven, and A. van Tienhoven. 1993. Asdell’s Patterns of Mammalian Reproduction: A
Compendium of Species-Specific Data. Cornell University Press, Ithaca, New York, viii+1023 pp.
Humphrey, S.R. 1982. Bats, Vespertilionidae and Molossidae.  p 52 – 70 in Wild mammals of North America:
biology, management, and economics (J.A. Chapman and G.A. Feldhamer, eds.). Johns Hopkins
University Press, Baltimore, MD.
Humphrey, S.R. and J.B. Cope. 1976. Population ecology of the little brown bat, Myotis lucifugus, in Indiana
and north-central Kentucky. American Society of Mammalogists. Stillwater, OK.
Huso, M. M. P., D. H. Dalthorp, D. A. Dail, and L. J. Madsen. 2015. Estimating wind-turbine caused bird and bat
fatality when zero carcasses are observed.  Ecological Applications. http://dx.doi.org/10.1890/14-0764.1
Kahuku Wind Power, LLC. 2011. Kahuku Wind Power Habitat Conservation Plan FY-2011 Annual Report: Year 1.
First Wind Energy, LLC. Kahuku, Hawai’i. 17 pp. + apps.
Kahuku Wind Power, LLC. 2012. Kahuku Wind Power Habitat Conservation Plan FY-2012 Annual Report: Year 2.
First Wind Energy, LLC. Kahuku, Hawai’i. 17 pp. + apps.
Kahuku Wind Power, LLC. 2013. Kahuku Wind Power Habitat Conservation Plan FY-2013 Annual Report: Year 3.
First Wind Energy, LLC. Kahuku, Hawai’i. 16 pp. + apps.
Kahuku Wind Power, LLC. 2014. Kahuku Wind Power Habitat Conservation Plan FY-2014 Annual Report: Year 4.
First Wind Energy, LLC. Kahuku, Hawai’i. 16 pp. + apps.
Kahuku Wind Power, LLC. 2015. Kahuku Wind Power Habitat Conservation Plan FY-2015 Annual Report: Year 5.
First Wind Energy, LLC. Kahuku, Hawai’i. 10 pp. + apps.
Kahuku Wind Power, LLC. 2016. Kahuku Wind Power Habitat Conservation Plan FY-2016 Annual Report: Year 6.
SunEdison Energy, LLC. Kahuku, Hawai’i. 11 pp. + apps.
Kahuku Wind Power, LLC. 2017. Kahuku Wind Power Habitat Conservation Plan FY-2017 Annual Report: Year 7.
SunEdison Energy, LLC. Kahuku, Hawai’i. 11 pp. + apps.
NatureServe. 2015. NatureServe Explorer: An online encyclopedia of life [web application]. NatureServe,
Arlington, Virginia. Available at: http://www.explorer.natureserve.org/ . Accessed: July 23, 2016.